

73mm

KT3智能探测器
使用说明



请您在使用之前认真阅读使用说明书,以便正确安装和快速使用,产品颜色请以实物为准!



- ① 电量显示+4个强度等级调节
- ② 红外激光模式
- ③ 红外线模式
- ④ 无线信号探测
- ⑤ 强磁模式
- ⑥ 探测强度等级调节+震动+声音切换
- ⑦ 开关机、模式切换

使用说明

① 电量显示+4个强度等级调节:开机时4个灯全亮是电量充足,灯越少电量越少。
探测强度等级显示:1个灯亮是1级强度,4个灯亮是4级强度。按1次增强1级。探测距离越远使用等级越大,近距离使用小等级(推荐1—3米使用2级,3—5米内使用3级或更高等级)
显示探测距离:当探测到信号,信号灯会闪烁并发出震动报警或声音报警。越靠近信号源灯光闪烁和报警越密集)
按照需求分为:
有声模式:灯光闪烁+声音报警。(默认灯光闪+声音报警,长按探测强度等级调节键可切换有声模式或者无声模式)
无声模式:灯光闪烁+震动报警。
②红外激光模式:需要在室内使用,并且保持房间内无亮光或者少亮光情况下使用。当机器前方红外光模式灯亮,可以查找有线或无线的摄像头。摄像头在无光灯或者少灯光情况下会自动开启红外模式,使用机器发出的红外光扫描房间,当探测到摄像头会反射出红色光点。
③红外线模式:可查找夜视红外摄像头,需要在室内使用,并且保持房间内无亮光或者少亮光情况下使用。当无亮光或少亮光夜视红外摄像头会发出红外信号保证夜视功能;探测扫描到发出的红外信号会发出警报(白天对着阳光也会报警,请正确场景使用)
④无线信号探测:可查找无线摄像头、车载GPS/WiFi手机等一切无线电子信号,当无线摄像头、车载GPS等发出无线信号时可探测,如果没有发出无线信号则无法探测(操作时分四级可调灵敏度强弱,灵敏度越弱距离越近)
⑤强磁模式:探测磁铁发出的磁力信号,(适用磁铁类底座摄像头、磁铁类车用GPS定位器等磁铁型号类产品)
⑥探测强度等级调节+震动+声音切换:
1.短按调节探测强度等级的按键。按1次增1级。
2.长按探测强度等级调节键可切换有声模式或无声模式。
⑦开关机+模式切换:
1. 开关机:开机时长按按键,关机时长按按键。没有开机的状态短按按键可显示电量。

2. 模式切换:短按切换探测模式。(红外光模式、红外线模式,无线信号探测模式,强磁模式)
摄像头可分为:
有线信号发出摄像头、无线信号发出摄像头
有线信号发出摄像头可分为:
1.无线电子信号摄像头(使用无线模式)
当有人在控制或者观看,这时摄像头会发出电子信号传输内容。这时可以使用无线模式。(注意:当摄像头进入休眠状态将不会发出任何电子信号,请使用无线信号发出摄像头的模式)
2.夜视红外摄像头(使用红外线模式)
当无亮光或者少亮光夜视红外摄像头会发出红外信号保证夜视功能。探测扫描到发出的红外信号会发出警报(白天对着阳光也会报警。请正确场景使用。)
3.磁性摄像头(使用强磁模式)
一些摄像头固定是以磁性底座来固定,这时可以探测底座上的磁性信号来确定车载GPS位置。
4.磁模式磁性GPS定位设备(使用强磁模式)
磁性GPS车辆定位设备大部分是以磁性固定在车辆的隐蔽位置来获取车子的位置
使用强磁模式扫描车身能探测出车子哪里磁性信号发出,可以快速的找出其他人在您车上安放GPS定位设备。
无线信号发出摄像头可分为:
1:偷拍摄像头(使用红外光模式、红外线模式)
当摄像头内置SD卡时,它的全部内容会记录在SD卡上。当摄像头进入休眠状态。等情况这些摄像头不会有任何信号发出。
1.1使用红外光模式:
进入房间后关闭门窗使房间无亮光或者少亮光。使用红外光模式可以查看到摄像头镜头的反射红点。来确定摄像头的位置。
1.2使用红外线模式:
进入房间后关闭门窗使房间无亮光或者少亮光。让摄像头发出红外线保证摄像头的夜视功能。这是有红外线信号发出使用红外线模式可以快速确定摄像头位置。

基本参数

体积	138x19mm
重量	50g
充电接口	Type-C
工作时间	连续168小时
天线增益	-14db
充电电源	DC5V/1A
电池	3.7V/230mAh聚合物锂电池
灵敏度	4级可调
接收频率范围	1MHz-6.5GHz
信号探测范围	5厘米-5米
红外线自动报警	10厘米-5米
红外激光探测距离	10厘米-5米
材质	ABS

产品保修卡
Warranty card

请本卡妥善保管 请妥善保管
Please pay attention to keep this card for warranty

产品型号: _____
产品系列: _____
购买地点: _____
购买日期: _____
联系电话: _____
电子邮箱: _____

产品型号: _____
检测员: _____
出厂日期: _____

本产品经检验符合规则的质量,准予出厂。
The product is approved to leave the factory if it conforms to the quality regulation after inspection.



- ①
- ②
- ③
- ④
- ⑤
- ⑥
- ⑦

1.
1.1电量表示:电源が入っている時、6つのランプがすべて点灯するのは十分な電力量であり、ランプが少ないほど電力量が少なくなります。充電する時、セットにする充電ケーブルを利用しなければなりません。電気がない場合、アラームが発生します。
1.2 検出強度レベル表示:1 灯点灯で 段階、6 灯点灯で6段階。1 回押すと、1 段階強化されます。検出距離が近いほど、使用レベルが大きくなり、近距離は小レベルを使用します(1~3メートルは2級、3~5メートルは3級またはより強いレベルを使用することを推奨します)。
1.3検出距離の表示:信号を検出すると、ライトが点滅し、振動アラームまたは音声アラームが発生します。信号源に近いほど、光の点滅とアラームが激しくなります。
必要に応じて次のように分けられます。
1.3.1音声モード:光点滅+音声アラーム。(デフォルトの光点滅+アラーム音。検知強度レベル調整ボタンを長押しすると、アラーム音とサイレントモードの切り替えは可能です)。
1.3.2サイレントモード:光点滅+振動アラーム。
2. 赤外線ライトモード室内で、明るいライト無しまたはより少なく明るいライト状態で使用されます。赤外線ライトモードのランプが機械の前で点灯している場合、有線または無線のカメラを探すことができます。カメラは明るいライト無しまたはより少なく明るいライト状態で自動的に赤外線モードをオンにし、機械から発する赤外線を利用して、部屋をスキャンし、カメラが検出されると、それが赤い光のスポットを反映することになります。
3. 赤外線モード:ナイトビジョン赤外線カメラを探すことができ、室内で使用する必要があり、しかも部屋の中に明るい光がないか少ない光を維持する場合に使用してください。明るい光がないか、少ない光でナイトビジョン赤外線カメラが赤外線信号を発生し、ナイトビジョン機能を保証します。スキャンされた赤外線信号を検知するとアラームが発生します(昼間は日光に向かってでもアラームが発生します。正しいシーンで使用してください。)

camera detector



Please read the instruction manual carefully before use, so as to install it correctly and use quickly, the color of the product please refer to the actual product!



- ①
- ②
- ③
- ④
- ⑤
- ⑥
- ⑦

1.
1.1Power display: 6 lamps all lighting when start machine then is full power, more fewer lamps then more fewer power.Charging must use the reserve charging wire, it will alarm reminding when no power
1.2Detect intensity grade display: 1 lamp lighting is level 1 intensity, 6 lamp lighting is level 6 intensity. One time press then strengthen level 1. More far detect distance then more bigger used level, close distance use smaller level (recommend that 1-3 meters use level 2, 3-5 meters use level 3 or more stronger level).
1.3 Display the detect distance: the signal lamp will flashing when detected the signal and send out vibration alarm or sound alarm. More concentration lamp flashing and alarm when more close to signal source. Divided according to requirements:
1.3.1 Sound mode: lamp flashing + sound alarm. (default as lamp flashing + sound alarm; long time press detect strength level adjust key then can shift sound mode or mute mode.)
1.3.2 Mute mode: lamp flashing + sound alarm.
2.Infrared light mode: need use indoor, and use under the situation that keep no light in room or few light. Able to search the wire or wireless camera when there has the infrared light mode lamp lighting before the machine. The camera will automatically start the infrared mode under the situation that no light or few light, use the machine send out infrared light scan the room, it will reflect red light points when detect the camera.
3. Infrared rays mode: able to search night vision infrared camera, need use indoor, and only use under situation that keep no light in room or few light. The night vision infrared camera will send out infrared signal to make ensure the night vision function when no light in room or few light. It will send out alarm when detect and scan the send out infrared signal (also will alarm when align to sunshine in daytime. Please use in the correct scene.).
4. Wireless mode: able to search the wireless camera, carriage GPS, WIFI, mobile phone and all wireless electric signal. When wireless camera and carriage GPS and others send out wireless signal then can detect it. If not send out wireless signal then unable to detect (divided into 6 levels adjustable sensitivity degree when operating, more weak sensitivity then more close distance).

5. Strong magnetism mode: detect the magnetism send out magnetism signal. (Suitable to the magnetism type base camera, the magnetism type vehicle used GPS positioning device and other magnetism type products).
6. Detect strength level adjustment:
6.1Short time press detect strength level adjust key. One time press then increase level 1.
6.2Long time press detect strength level adjust key then can shift sound mode or mute mode.
7.Power ON/OFF +mode shift;
7.1Power ON/OFF: long time press the key when power on machine, long time press the key when power off machine
7.2Mode shift: short time press to shift detect mode. (wireless mode, infrared rays mode, infrared light mode, strong magnetism mode)
The camera can be divided into:
The camera with signal sent out and the camera without signal sent out
The camera with signal sent out can be divided into:
When there has people control or watching, now the camera will send out the electric signal transmitting contents. Now can use the WL wireless mode. (Attention: the camera will not send out any electric signal when enter into dormant status, please use the camera without signal send out mode)
2.Night vision infrared camera (use infrared rays mode)
The night vision infrared camera will send out infrared signal to make ensure the night vision function when no light in room or few light. It will send out alarm when detect and scan the send out infrared signal (also will alarm when align to sunshine in daytime. Please use in the correct scene.).
3. Magnetism camera (use strong magnetism mode)
Fix of some camera is make the magnetism base to fix, now can make ensure the carriage GPS position through detect the magnetism signal on the base.
4.Magnetism mode magnetism GPS fix position equipment (use strong magnetism mode)

Most of the magnetism GPS vehicle fix position equipment are obtain the vehicle position through that fix the magnetism at conceal position of vehicle.
Use strong magnetism mode to scan the vehicle body then can detect where has magnetism signal sent out from the vehicle. Able to quickly find out the GPS fix position equipment which installed by other people.
Camera without signal send out can be divided into:
1.When the camera internally configured the SD card then all the content will be recorded on the SD card. These camera will not send out any signal when camera enter into dormant status.
1.1 Use infrared light mode:
Close the door and window after enter into room to make room no light or few light. Use the infrared light mode then can confirm the camera position through check the reflect red point on the camera lens.
1.2 Use infrared rays mode:
Close the door and window after enter into room to make room no light or few light. Make the camera send out infrared rays to make ensure the night vision function of camera. Now has infrared rays send out and use infrared rays mode then can quickly confirm the camera position.

Basic Parameters

Volume	138x19mm
Weight	50g
Charging port	Type-C
Working hours	168 hours
Antenna gain	-14db
Charging power	DC5V/1A
Battery	3.7V/230mAh polymerized physical battery
Sensitivity	4 Levels adjustable
Receiving frequency range	1MHz-6.5GHz
Signal detection range	5cm - 5m
Infrared automatic alert	10cm - 10m
Infrared laser detection distance	10cm - 10m
Material	ABS

4. 無線モード: それは無線カメラ、車用GPS、WIFI、携帯電話等からのすべての無線電子信号を探すことができます。無線カメラ、車用GPSなどが無線信号を発生した場合、検出することができます。無線信号が発生しないと検知できません(操作は6段階に分け、感度を調整でき、感度が弱くなるほど距離が近くなります)。
5. 強磁場モード: 磁石から発生される磁気信号を検出します。(磁石ベースカメラ、磁石式カーGPSロケータ、その他磁石式製品に適用可能です)
6. 検出強度レベルの調整
6.1 ボタンを短く押して、検出強度レベルを調整する。1回押すと、1段階強化されます。
6.2キー長押しし、検出強度レベルの調整で、音声モードとサイレントモードの切り替えが可能です。
7. スイッチのオン/オフモードの切替。
7.1オン・オフの切り替え:電源を入れる時はボタンを長押しし、電源を切る時はボタンを長押しします。電源が入っていない状態でボタンを短く押して電力量を表示します。
7.2モードの切り替え:短押しで検出モードを切り替えます。(ワイヤレスモード、赤外線モード、赤外線ライトモード、強磁場モード)。
カメラは、以下のように分けられます:
信号があるカメラ、信号がないカメラ
信号があるカメラは下記のように分けられます。
1. 無線電子信号カメラ(ワイヤレスモードで使用)
誰かが制御したり見たりしている。カメラは電子信号を発生してコンテンツを送信します。この場合、無線モードを用いることができます。(注:カメラがスリープ状態になると電子信号は送信されません。カメラを信号なしで送信するモードを使用してください)

2. ナイトビジョン赤外線カメラ(赤外線モードで使用)
明るい光がないか、少ない光でナイトビジョン赤外線カメラが赤外線信号を発生してナイトビジョン機能を保証します。スキャンされた赤外線信号を検知するとアラームが発生します(昼間は日光に向かってでもアラームが発生します。正しいシーンで使用してください。)
3. 磁気カメラ(強磁場モードで使用)
カメラにはマグネットベースで固定されているものもあり、その場合はベースの磁気信号を検出することで車用GPSの位置を割り出すことができます。
4. 磁気モード磁気GPS測定装置(強磁場モードで使用)
磁気式GPSの多くは、車の隠れた場所に磁気で固定し、車の位置を取得します。
磁気モードで車体をスキャンすると、磁気信号が発生している場所を検出することができます。これにより、他人が自分の車にGPS機器を設置した場所をすぐに知ることができます。
7.1オン・オフの切り替え:電源を入れる時はボタンを長押しし、電源を切る時はボタンを長押しします。電源が入っていない状態でボタンを短く押して電力量を表示します。
7.2モードの切り替え:短押しで検出モードを切り替えます。(ワイヤレスモード、赤外線モード、赤外線ライトモード、強磁場モード)。
カメラは、以下のように分けられます:
信号があるカメラ、信号がないカメラ
信号があるカメラは下記のように分けられます。
1. 無線電子信号カメラ(ワイヤレスモードで使用)
誰かが制御したり見たりしている。カメラは電子信号を発生してコンテンツを送信します。この場合、無線モードを用いることができます。(注:カメラがスリープ状態になると電子信号は送信されません。カメラを信号なしで送信するモードを使用してください)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.